Mew Hamplhive

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

KO

William Cass, P.E. David Rodrigue, P.E.

Department of Transporiation

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte Bureau of Construction
and Honorable Council May 8, 2025

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively extend the completion date of Project:
Manchester #44501 from May 16, 2025 to June 25, 2025, effective upon Governor and Council approval.

2. Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively increase the contract value amount for,
(Project: Manchester #44501) with C.W. Sliter & Sons, LLC d/b/a CWS Fence & Guardrail Co. (Vendor
#155763) of Andover, N.H. by $216,000 (from $1,446,755 to $1,662,755) for guardrail removal and
replacement on 1-293 through the Millyard in Manchester effective upon Governor and Council approval.
100% Turnpike Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2025
04-96-96-961017-7025

Turnpike Renewal & Replacement

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $216.000

EXPLANATION

The request is retroactive due to added quantities of work discovered within a couple of weeks of original
contract completion.

The Manchester 44501 Contract was approved by the Governor and Council on July 10, 2024 (item # 14)
on the basis of a low bid for an original contract encumbrance of $1,446,755. The contract is proposed to
be increased by $216,000 in accordance with the Standard Specifications to address the following items:

1. The quantity of Limited Reuse Soils (LRS) found in the median is greater than anticipated and requires
additional excavation, rehandling, and grading for proper drainage and crash-worthy guardrail installation.
The estimated additional cost for this work is $136,000.

2. The grassed median arca impacted by the regrading and guardrail replacement is greater than
anticipated and requires additional seeding and turf establishment for erosion control protection and earth
stabilization. The estimated additional cost for this work is $60,000.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING e 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



3. Additional portable concrete barrier for traffic control with drainage slots is needed for worker safety
and drainage relief for driver safety. The estimated additional cost for this work is $20,000.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

William J. Cass, P.E.
Commissioner

Attachments



New Hasmpshive THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
- G&C #14
APV S DATE 7/10/24 B
J— Vi odarigue, r.r.
William (E'ass, P.E. Assistant Commissioner
Commissioner
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council April 24, 2024
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with C.W. Sliter & Sons, LLC d/b/a
CWS Fence & Guardrail Co. (Vendor 155763) of Andover, NH, on the basis of a low bid of $1,446,755 for
guardrail removal and replacement on [-293 through the Millyard in Manchester (Project: Manchester
#44501), from the date of Governor and Council approval through May 16, 2025, unless amended by the
Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Turnpike Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2025 as follows:

Funding is available as follows: EY 2025
04-96-96-961017-7025

Turnpike Renewal & Replacement

400-500870 Highway Contract Paymenis $1,446,755

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $72,337.75 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: Y 2025
04-96-96-961017-7025

Turnpike Renewal & Replacement

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $72,337.75

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the Turnpike’s Renewal and Replacement Program. This project is located in the
median of 1-293 through the Millyard in Manchester, starting 500 ft north of the Bridge Street bridge
continuing north to 1,000 ft south of Exit 7 northbound off ramp. Approximately 7,150 feet of box beam
guardrail will be removed and replaced with double faced thrie beam guardrail. Concrete barrier pier
protection will be constructed at the two bridges located within the project area.

The box beam guardrail located within the median has been in service since approximately 1970. This rail
does not perform well, and routine maintenance is difficuit. Potential delays in Manchester 16099 project
have made replacement of the box beam a higher priority. The project will remove the box beam guardrail
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and will replace it with double faced thrie beam. Concrete barrier pier protection will be constructed at the
two bridges located within the project area to protect the picrs from potential impacts.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This project was quantified based on field
observations, aerial photos, and as-built plans. Ficld adjustments may be required due to varying field
conditions and unforeseen conditions.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 39.09%, the low bid of two bids received is
felt to be reasonable for the work involved. The items that resulted in the higher than anticipated bid were,
Item 606.21203 Double Faced Guardrail $141,900, Item 646.41 Turf Establishment $102,000 and Item
203.382 Rehandling LRS $57,500. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices
and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best
interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department hes certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Service's Office, and subsequent to Govemor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 0% Federal funds (100% Tumpike Renewal and Replacement Program).

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is aftached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project. .

Sincerely,

D illin (2
William J. Cass, P.E.
Commissioner

WIC/pcj

Department Estimate:  §1,040,145.00
Contract Amount: $1.446.755.00
Over Estimate: $ 406,610.00
Attachments



Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

MANCHESTER
44501
NON-FEDERAL

i

PROJECT: MANCHESTER : SUITE
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 44501 Awarded To: ﬁ.':’ms FE“,,%E‘,’"‘" uc
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  NON-FEDERAL GUARDRAIL
DATE BIDS OPEN: April 18, 2024, 2:00 261 FRANKLIN HIGHWAY

ANDOVER, NH 03216-3810
SCOPE OF WORK: Reptacement of box beam along 1-293 in Manchester Amount: $1,446,755.00 Cortified by: WILLIAM.J.OLDENBURG
COMPLETION DATE: October 25, 2024 Award Data:
LOCATION: Hillsborough

Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
C.W. SLlTER & SONS LLe dba Cws FENCE & GUARDRAIL "':; Mot ek L Pt ol $1 445 755 00. y
7261 FRANKLIN HIGHWAY, ANDOVER,NH'03216-3810- g RN ". wTR

DELUCCA FENCE COMPANY, INC. $2,118, 253.75 B

5 OLD FERRY ROAD, METHUEN MA 01844

Wodnesrtyy, Agrd 24, 2024

Poge | of S



ABC Bid Data

: < . MANCHESTER
Depariment of Transportation )
NON-FEDERAL
R __
PRAR <. “::,:“%‘:E:: FucEa %ﬁ' [ -9
AADOWER, W EITW-38%
Ram Mo Description unt Quantity Unit Prics [ rorat Unh Price Unit Price | rotm
Items
217 REMCVAL OF GUARDRAN. iF 7,150.00 0.5 £25,025.00 $7.50 153 825.00 $12.50 £29.375.00
2311 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS [ 4 §00.00 $£30.00 $15,000,00 £30.00 $15,000.00 $89.25 $44,825.00
p.LE - r REHANDLING AND TRANSPORTING LRS cY 50000 450.00 $25,000.00 $165.00 322, 500.00 $89.28 34462500
00.1% COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cyY 80.00 $250.00 $12,500.00 £350.00 $17,500.00 $375.00 $18,750,00
304.1 SAND (F) cY 7.0 155.00 $3,685.00 30,00 $4,020.00 $100.00 $5,700.00
?‘JI CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 100,00 $200.00 £20,000.00 $85.00 $5.500.00 $100.00 $10,000.00
s20.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cyY T.00 $2,250.00 $15.750.00 $7.000.00 $49,000.00 $2,450.00 $17.150.00 i
543 WATER REFELLENT (STLANESSILOXANE} Gal 1500 $123.00 $4.375.00 £200.00 $7,000.00 £8.75 $1.200.25
[~ LA STONE FILLL CLASS G cY 1.00 $150.00 $1,650.00 $100.00 $1,.900.00 $100.00 $1.100.00
an GEOTEXTILE; SUDSUR DRAIN CL.2, NONWOVEN sy EE- ] £20,00 $50.00 $10,00 £30.00 $315.00 $945.00
$01.60208 € PLASTIC MPE (SKOOTH INTERIOR} LP .00 $73.00 $18,500.00 £75.00 $18.500.00 $145.00 £31,900.00
80821201 DOUBLEFACED BEAM GUARDRAIL (THRIE BEAM) LF 4,430,00 $75.00 $453.750.00 $97.00 $525,650.00 $88.75 §572,437.50
{STEEL POAT) _ ] )
@i OOUBLE FACED TRANSITION RAIL, STEEL POST .00 7,500.00 80,000.00 |- $8,175.00 $49.400.00 $8,825,00 $70.500.00
0LA151 $4= SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE BARRIER (PRECAST) .00 17,500.00 $45,000,00 18,750.00 $52,500,00 £29.925.00 $170,550.00
TRANSITION TO BEAM GUARDARAIL
w0e.A115 $4° SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE BARRIER, PRECAST LF .00 £225.00 $49.500.00 £225.00 $£9.500.00 $2,047 50 $450 450,00
©0ea17 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 100.00 $250.00 $25,000,00 $300.00 $30,000.00 $504.00 $50.400.00
Ty URTFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE ] 30,000.00 $1.00 £30,000,00 $1.00 $30,000.00 $1.00 $30.000.00
(318} RAINTENANCE OF TRAFRIC u 1.00 £35,000.00 $35,000,00 $65,000.00 $65,000,00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
[}] &3 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 4,00 £5,000,00 £20,000.00 $1,.500.0¢ $8,000.00 $10,265.00 $41,080.00
s127e AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT 810N v 200 $5,000,00 $10,600,00 £3.000.00 $8,000,00 $10,285,00 £20,530.00
s TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 3 v 100 $7,500.00 $15,000.00 £2,500,00 $5.000.00 $9,000.00 $18,000.00
e RETROREFLECTIVE MEDIAN BARRIER DELINEATOR €a 20.00 £55.00 $1,100.00 $50.00 $1.000.00 £54.00 $1,080.00
213312 SINGLE LARGE DELINEATDR DOUBLE FACED WITH POST EA 30.00 $100,00 §3,000.00 $85.00 $2.550.00 $73.00 $2,190.00
“®aa “ntrr:r ugsu.m.lsruleu'r YATH MULCH, TACKIAERS AND sY 5,500.00 15.00 34250000 §7.00 $144,500.00 $20.00 $170,000.00

Wednewriay, Aprdl 24, 2024



ABC Bid Data

MANCHESTER
Department of Transportation
P lisae a0
NON-FEDERAL
e s . . R
[0 ] C.W, BLITER § 3OS LLE dha CW FENCE & OF1 1060 A FENCE COMPANY, SN
GoaRIas, 3 OLD PERRY ROAD
I FRANELIN HIOHWAY TN, 4 $1544
ANODVTA, W K37 128 18
ftam No. Dascription Unlt Cuantty | unit Price Totad Unh Price Yotai Unit Prics Tetad
o MOBILIZATION u 100 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 £57.500.00 $87,500.00 $100,000.00 $100.000.00
o PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN v 1.00 £5,750.00 18,750.00 $2.500.00 $5.500.00 $13,500.00 $12,500.00
. KISCELLANEQUS TEMPORARY ERCSION AND 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00 $1.00 $10,000.00 .00 310,000,00
SEDGMENT CONTROL
100811 ALTERATIONS AMD ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - s 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
UNANTICIPATED WORK
was FUEL ADJUSTRENT ] 10,000.00 .o $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $16,000.00
Totabs: $1.040,143.00 | 1,448,763 00 $2,116,.293.75
AL Totats: |
Totats: [ $1,040,143.00] $1,402,755.00 | $2.114,283.718

Wedneutry, Aprll 24, 2024
Pagelof 5



- PS&E Comparison

Wednesday, April 24, 2024

D - . MANCHESTER
epartment of Transportation Xasoi
NON-FEDERAL
.
X-Bidder | 511
{tem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
items
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 7.150.00 $7.50|  $63,625.00 $3.50|  $25,025.00 $28,600.00
203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cY 500.00 $30.00|  $15,000.00 s10.00|  $15.000.00 $0.00
203.382 REHANDLING AND TRANSPORTING LRS cy 500.00 $165.000  $82,500.00 $50.00|  $25.000.00 $57,500.00
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
206.19 COMMON STRL - cy 50.00 $350.00]  $17.500.00 $250.00|  $12,500.00 $5,000.00
304.1 SAND (F) cy 67.00 $50.00|  $4.020.00 $55.00|  $3,685.00 . $335.00
304.32 eGP Vel FORSHALER TON 100.00 $6500|  $6,500.00 $200.00|  $20,000.00 ($13,500.00)
520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cY 7.00 $7.00000|  $49,000.00 $2,250.00]  $15.750.00 $33,250.00
"534.3 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 35.00 $200.00 $7.000.00 $125.00 $4,375.00 $2,625.00
585.7 STONE FILL, CLASS G cY 11.00 $180.00 $1,980.00 $150.00|  $1,650.00 $330.00
593.121 T LE. SURSURIDRAINIGE2, MO s 3.00 $10.00 $30.00 $20.00 $60.00 {$30.00)
603.80206 6° PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 220.00 $75.00]  $16.500.00 $75.00|  $16.500.00 $0.00
606.21203 g&’a;-”“ce" BEAM GUARDRAIL (THRIE | ¢ 6.450.00 $97.00] $625,650.00 $75.00| $483,750.00 $141,900.00
(STEEL POST) =
606.322 acr | TACEDTRANSIVONRALSTEEL iy 8.00 $6,175.00]  $49,400.00 $7.500.00|  $60,000.00 ($10,600.00)
606.41252 (ﬁRgg‘AGs‘-g SLOPE CONCRETE BARRIER U 6.00 $8.750.00|  $52,500.00 $7.500.00] $45.000.00 $7.500.00
TRANSITION TO BEAM GUARDRAIL
- . - o
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PS&E Comparison

Wednesday, April 24, 2024

ety - _ \ MANCHESTER
eparimend of Transportation P
NON-FEDERAL
.
- A-Bidder PSAE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unlt Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
606.4135 ORECAST. JUOPE CONCRETEBARRIER.  I\F 220.00 $225.00]  $49,500.00 $225.00  $49,500.00 $0.00
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR ¥
606.417 Lol ey LF 100.00 $300.00|  $30,000.00 $250.00{  $25,000.00 $5,000.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 30,000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00 $0.00
819.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 7 1.00 $65,000.00|  $65,000.00 $35000.00|  $35.000.00 $30,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 4.00 $1,500.00|  $8,000.00 $5,000.00|  $20,000.00 ($14,000.00)
619.279 oy TOLER-MOONTERSREER I 2.00 $3.000.00|  $6,000.00 $5.000.00|  $10,000.00 (54.000.00)
TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR,
616.63 oy v 2.00 $2,500.00]  $5.000.00 $7,500.00|  $15,000.00 ($10,000.00)
RETROREFLECTIVE MEDIAN BARRIER
621.1 i~ EA 20.00 $50.00|  $1.000.00 $55.00)  $1,100.00 ($100.,00)
621.3312 L SARGE DELINEATOR DOUBLE FACED (g4 30.00 $85.00|  $2,550.00 $100.00|  $3,000.00 ($450.00)
: TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, = ) - -
_ 646.41 T Tt 1o ATHMULCH.™ sy - | 850000 $17:00] $144,500.00 $5.00{  $42,500.00 $102.000.00
HUMUS s
692. MOBILIZATION v 1.00 $87,500.00|  $87,500.00 $45000.00|  $45,000.00 $42,500.00
697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN' U 1.00 $8.500.00|  $8,500.00 $5750.00]  $5.750.00 $2,750.00
599. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10,000.00 $1.00] $10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL .
1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - |$ 10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $0.00
UNANTICIPATED WORK
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $0.00
Total: $1,448,755.00 $1,040,145.00 $406,610.00
————— - ]
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MANCHESTER
44501

March 26, 2024

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJﬁ)CT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is located in the median of [-293 through the Millyard in Manchester,
starting 500 ft north of the Bridge Street bridge continuing north to 1,000 f& south of Exit 7 northbound
off ramp. Approximately 7150 feet of box beam guardrail will be removed and replaced with double
faced thrie beam guardrail. Concrete barrier pier protection will be constructed at the two bridges
located within the project area.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 0% (100% Tumpike Renewal and Replacement Program)

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This project was
quantified based on field observations, aerial photos, and as-built plans. Field adjustments may be
required due to varying field conditions and unforeseen conditions.

PROJECT INITIATED: Bureau of Tumpikes Renewal and Replacement (TRR) Program

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The box beam guardrail located within the median has been in service
since approximately 1970. This rail does not perform well, and routine maintenance is difficult.
Potential delays in Manchester 16099 project have made replacement of the box beam a higher priority.
The project will remove the box beam guardrail and will replace it with double faced thrie beam.
Concrete barrier pier protection will be constructed at the two bridges located within the project area to
protect the piers from potential impacts.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: All median work on [-293 will allow a single lane closure northbound
and a single lane closure southbound Sunday through Thursday, 9 PM — 5§ AM. This will ensure a safer
working environment for construction and the traveling public.

COMPLETION DATE: October 25, 2024

Wdot.state. nh.us\data\global\bi 4-financeconuracis\icontracts\spis-map\i4 501 _spis.doc
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby cenify that C.W. SLITER & SONS, LLC is
a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company regisiered (o transact business in New Hampshire on January 17, 1984. | further
certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concemned.

Business [D: 74644
Certificate Number: 0006660407

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

l-hcrcto sct my hand and cause 1o be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this Sth day of April A.D. 2024,

David M. Scanlzn
Sccretary of State




CERTIFICATE QF VOTE

I, _Robert M. Carroll, Jr. _ Hereby certify that I am duly elected

Member of C.W.Sliter & Sous, LLC dba
CWS Fence & Guardrail Co.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting

of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly calied and held

on Apnl 26, 2024 , at which a quorum of the Board was present
and voting.
VOTED: That Robert M. Carroll ‘ is duly authorized

to enter into a specific contract namely MANCHESTER 44501

With State of New Hampshire, , and further authorized to
Department of Transportation .

execute any documents which may in his judgment be desirable or necessary to effect

the purpose of this vote.

[ bereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains

in full force and effect as of April 26, 2024 , and that

Robert M. Carroll is duly elected Managing of this
Member

Corporation.

- [/‘(‘ﬁrﬂix Corp. Seal)
RobenM Carroll, Jr., Member

DATED: April 26, 2024




N e
A CORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE =L

4/26/2024
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: [f the certificate holder fs an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(las) must bo endoraed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjsct to .

the terms snd conditions of the policy, cortaln policies may require an sndorsemont. A staternont on this certificato does not confer rights to the
certificate hoider In ileu of such andorsament(s).

PROOUCER jamg,~ Donns Bickford

THE ROWLEY AGENCY LLC st 1603) 224-2562 If,{'}élm 1893} 134-001
45 Constitution Avenus | ACORS RS dbichtorurowloyagmqr.m .

P.0. Box 511 DISURER{S) AFFORONG COVERAGE NAKC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 wiumsRA | Union_Insurance Cempany 28844
INSURED M. as:Acadia Insurence Company 31325
C.Ww. Bliter £ Sons, LIC | nuneRc:

dbha CWS Fance & Guardrail Co. INSURFR D ;

PO Box 120 INSURER E . :

Andover NR 03216 INBURER S :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:2024-25 All Lines REVISION NUMBER:

m-?; TYPR OF INBURANCE r_q' Y NumnasR L] m LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABA ITY BACH OCCURRENCE [ 1,000,000
A CLAMS-MADE [z QCCUR -ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁul.mmm_ [ 300,000
CPA3SE0337 17172024 17172023 | uep pp {Any one parsony s 10,000
L | PERSONAL & 4DV IJuRY |8 1.000,000
GEN AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
rouey [X] 588 [ ] PRODUCTS . COMP/IOPAGS | 3 2,000,000
DTHER; i
AUTOMOBMLE LIABIITY Mm_m s 1,000,000
R E ATTATIO BOOILY INJURY (Per parsory | §
ALL DWNED SCHEDULED CAA3540221 17172020 | 17172025 | BOOILY IURY (Per acioeng | §
| ___1autOs AUTOS
RON-OWNED | PROPERTY DAMAGE Py
|| HREDAUTOS AUTOS | (Por peciony)
3
_:(_' UMBRELLA LIAD L oCCuR EACH OCCURRENCE ] 3,000, 000
B EXcEaaLir0 CLAINS-MADE AGGREGATE s 8,000,000
X|a o CUAS 540238 1/1/202 17172028 3 5,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION x
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN :
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNE VEXECUTVE E NiA E.L. EACH ACCIOENT 3 500,000
B &szxﬁ? ReLovess WCAI 540340 1/1/2024 171/2023 | E\_{(SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE ] 500, 000
oAl OF QPERA low r BTATES: xn MT E.L DISEASE . poucyumMy | s 500, 000
A | LEASED/RENTED EQUT PMENT CPASSIONS? 17172024 17172025 | i $50, 000
- DEDLCTIOLE: 8250

DESCRIPTION OF OREAATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 109, Addiions! fie Bchedule, may be stlashed f more apese Is required)

RIF: 44501- Replacemant of hox bean ealong I-293 in Manchestaer. Following applies when required by written
centract with the named insured: State of Nu- Dept. of Tronsportation is included as add'l insured on all
liability policies axcept workers cozp on & primary/noncontributory basie. Waiver of Bubrogatien in favor
of AI applies sxcept workers comp

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
State of NH- Dept. of Transportation THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL DE DELIVERED IN

PO Box 483 lCCORDA’fC!WITHTHEDPOLI:Y PROVISIONS.
Concord, NH (03302 o e
oonna Bickford/DTB . s
l © 1883-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights roserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01} The ACORD name and’logo are registored merks of ACORD .
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OATE (WNDOYYYY}
5/0/2024

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES ROT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED

certificate holder In Ueu of such endorsament(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificats holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. (f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statament on this certificate does not conter rights to the

PRODUCER m‘" Donna Bickford
THE ROWLEY AGENCY _?'@%_“,, (603)224-2562 Ré&l’ 168312240023
45 Coastitution Avenue | ADORS33: dbickforddrowleyagency.con
P.O. Box $11 IMSURSR{E} AFFORDING eovguoa' NAIC #
Concerd NE 03302.0311 msunena: Acadlia Insurance Company 31328
i | meyReR S ;
State of New Bampshire, Dept. of Transportation | ysurenR ¢
c/o C.W. Bliter & Sons., LLC WSURFR O
PO Box 120 | mesunen g
Andover NE 03216 INSURER F '
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:OCF NHDOT R{44501 ! REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUREC NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INGICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRISED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
(NS F100 POLICY EFF |
noe TYPE OF peBURANCE pitg | yom pouCY muNnER ERo v | jeeorieon L
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABIITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3 2,000,000
A CLAIMS-MADE [:]Oﬂﬂﬂ . | PREMISES (Eaccosrence [ 8
| X | Owners & Contrsctors Protec OCPRIL4I615794 3/29/3024 | 3/79/2033 | WED EXP (Arsy one parsen) ]
| PERSONAL & ADV BUURY [ 8
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE s 3,000,000
| X |rouey ] | ES w0 vn. | PRODUCTS.COMPOPAGG |3
3 [
QTHER;
AUTOMOBRLE LIABILITY mm st s
—
ANY AUTO BOCELY INRURY (Per parsory | §
— L g
[ | moam agce BODLY IRRIAY (Per scciownd) | §
HIRED AUTOS oS | Pt yccivert) s
'
[ | unermua s OCCuR EACN_ OCCURRENCE 1
EXCESI LAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE L]
DED RETENTION § - - )
WORNERS CORPENIATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABLITY —_— - [srarre | |22
ANY PROPRIETORPART RER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT )
OFMCERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA g
{Mandstory in NH) £.0. ISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § §
B e OF SPERATIONS below €. DISEASE . POLCY LT | 1

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS } LOCATIONS { VEHICLED (ACORD 101, Additions! Remarks Schedube, may be stiiched If mom 3pace is required)
Manchoster $44501/ Median of I-293 Guardrail Roplacement through The Millyard

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

New Hampohire-Dept. of Transportation
PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

nna Bickford/DTB ﬁ...... ftf%

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INSO25 t20140)
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